contributed to the increased revenue, and compensates for the temporary drop in sales, as customers prefer
leasing over purchasing.

The rise in revenue for the River Barges Division is mainly due to the sale and leaseback of €10.2 million of
barges operated on the Rhine and the Danube. Leasing revenue includes a 38.7% drop in river transportation and
chartering, and a 48.4% increase in leasing revenue.

The Railcars Division continued to grow (+18.6%) despite the difficult economic climate. Leasing revenue
increased by 10.5% thanks to investments made in 2008 and early 2009 as part of long-term contracts. The 35.8%
rise in revenue is mainly linked to syndications for railcars with third-party investors, while Touax rail retains the
management.

In view of this information, Touax has slightly lowered its growth target for 2009 leasing revenue to between 0%
and 5% (compared to the previous target of at least +5%).

The Group has lines of credit in excess of €50 million, allowing the Group to assure its ability to meet its
commitments and its development plan.

Revenue by division
(Unaudited consolidated data, in
thousands of euros) Q1 2009 Q2 2009 Q3 2009 TOTAL Q1 2008 Q2 2008 Q3 2008 TOTAL

Total 2008
Proforma  (1)

Leasing revenue (2) 23,211 21,267 21,738 66,216 18,505 18,989 22,771 60,265 60,383
Sales of equipment &c. 219 (491) 995 723 10,089 19,383 20,260 49,732 50,462

Shipping containers 23,430 20,776 22,733 66,939 28,594 38,372 43,031 109,997 110,845

Leasing revenue (2) 15,552 16,716 20,913 53,181 14,010 15,774 17,738 47,522 47,522
Sales of equipment &c. 3,083 4,150 4,381 11,614 4,920 6,833 5,310 17,063 17,532

Modular buildings 18,635 20,866 25,294 64,795 18,930 22,607 23,048 64,585 65,054

Leasing revenue (2) 4,620 3,731 3,460 11,811 5,222 5,549 6,693 17,464 17,772
Sales of equipment &c. 10,996 (796) 10,200 33 6 39 784

River barges 4,620 14,727 2,664 22,011 5,222 5,582 6,699 17,503 18,556

Leasing revenue (2) 8,515 8,407 8,635 25,557 7,378 7,557 8,140 23,075 23,125
Sales of equipment &c. 142 15,145 1,196 16,483 315 11,459 417 12,191 12,684
Railcars, misc. And inter-industry
offsets 8,657 23,552 9,831 42,040 7,693 19,016 8,557 35,266 35,809

Consolidated revenue 55,342 79,921 60,522 195,785 60,439 85,577 81,335 227,351 230,264
(1) Pro forma data take into account the impact of the effects of reclassifying financial interest received from customer finance leases (leasing revenue) and the sale values for
"operating" assets.

(2) Leasing revenue presented here includes ancillary services and river transport services.

Business outlook for 2010: positive signs for a ret urn to growth, as structural needs
remain strong

Forecasts for a return to growth in worldwide trade for 2010 are maintained, with a predicted growth rate of +2.5%
(Source: IMF – October 2009).

Market overcapacity has been significantly limited because no containers  have been built worldwide since